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DELUXE



HOLLANDIA 300 CLASSIC 
 
MANUAL OPERATION 
 NL  Openen / sluiten GB  Opening / closing  
 D  Öffnen / Schließen F Ouvrir / Fermer 
 E Apertura / Cierre P Abrir / fechar 
 I Apertura/ chiusura PL Otwieranie / zamykanie 
 R �������/������� CZ Otevírání/zavírání 
 N Åpne/lukke DK Åbnes / lukkes 
 C  K 

�� �� �
 

 USA Opening / closing 
 

ELECTRIC OPERATION 
 NL  Openen / sluiten GB  Opening / closing  
 D  Öffnen / Schließen F Ouvrir / Fermer 
 E Apertura / Cierre P Abrir / fechar 
 I Apertura / chiusura PL Otwieranie / zamykanie 
 R �������/������� CZ Otevírání/zavírání 
 N Åpne/lukke DK Åbnes / lukkes 
 C  K          

�� �� �
 

 USA Opening / closing 
 
 
 
 
 
 NL  Sluiten met de noodsleutel GB  Closing with the emergency key 
 D  Schließen mit dem Notschlüssel F Fermer à l’aide de la clé de secours 
 E Cierre con la llave de emergencia P Fechar com chave de emergência 
 I Chiusura mediante chiave di emergenza PL Zamykanie kluczem awaryjnym 
 R 	������ �
������ ������ CZ Zavírání nouzovým klí�em 
 N Lukke med nødnøkkelen DK Lukning med nødnøgle 
 C  K          

� � �� 	 � 

 

 USA  Closing with the emergency key 
 

 
 
 INSTALLING / DEMOUNTING THE SUNSHADE (OPTION) 
  
 NL  Inbouw van de zonnescherm GB  Installing the sunshade  
 D  Einbau der  Sonnenblende F Installation du pare-soleil 
 E Instalación del parasol P Montar resguardo do sol 
 I Installazione del parasole PL Monta� osłony przeciwsłonecznej 
 R ������  ��	�
�������� ����	� CZ Instalace slune�ní clony 
 N Sette på solskjermen DK Installation af jalousi 
 C  K 

�� �� � ��
 

 USA Installing the sunshade 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 NL  Verwijderen van de zonnescherm GB  Demounting the sunshade  
 D  Ausbau der Sonnenblende F Démontage du pare-soleil 
 E Desmontaje del parasol P Desmontar resguardo do sol 
 I Smontaggio del parasole PL Demonta� osłony przeciwsłonecznej 
 R �������� ��	�
�������� ����	� CZ Demontáž slune�ní clony 
 N Ta av solskjermen DK Afmontering af jalousi 
 C  K 

�� �� � � �
 

 USA Removing the sunshade 
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MANUAL OPERATION 
 NL  Openen / sluiten GB  Opening / closing  
 D  Öffnen / Schließen F Ouvrir / Fermer 
 E Apertura / Cierre P Abrir / fechar 
 I Apertura/ chiusura PL Otwieranie / zamykanie 
 R �������/������� CZ Otevírání/zavírání 
 N Åpne/lukke DK Åbnes / lukkes 
 C  K 

�� �� �
 

 USA Opening / closing 
 

ELECTRIC OPERATION 
 NL  Openen / sluiten GB  Opening / closing  
 D  Öffnen / Schließen F Ouvrir / Fermer 
 E Apertura / Cierre P Abrir / fechar 
 I Apertura / chiusura PL Otwieranie / zamykanie 
 R �������/������� CZ Otevírání/zavírání 
 N Åpne/lukke DK Åbnes / lukkes 
 C  K          

�� �� �
 

 USA Opening / closing 
 
 
 
 
 
 NL  Sluiten met de noodsleutel GB  Closing with the emergency key 
 D  Schließen mit dem Notschlüssel F Fermer à l’aide de la clé de secours 
 E Cierre con la llave de emergencia P Fechar com chave de emergência 
 I Chiusura mediante chiave di emergenza PL Zamykanie kluczem awaryjnym 
 R 	������ �
������ ������ CZ Zavírání nouzovým klí�em 
 N Lukke med nødnøkkelen DK Lukning med nødnøgle 
 C  K          

� � �� 	 � 

 

 USA  Closing with the emergency key 
 

 
 
 INSTALLING / DEMOUNTING THE SUNSHADE (OPTION) 
  
 NL  Inbouw van de zonnescherm GB  Installing the sunshade  
 D  Einbau der  Sonnenblende F Installation du pare-soleil 
 E Instalación del parasol P Montar resguardo do sol 
 I Installazione del parasole PL Monta� osłony przeciwsłonecznej 
 R ������  ��	�
�������� ����	� CZ Instalace slune�ní clony 
 N Sette på solskjermen DK Installation af jalousi 
 C  K 

�� �� � ��
 

 USA Installing the sunshade 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 NL  Verwijderen van de zonnescherm GB  Demounting the sunshade  
 D  Ausbau der Sonnenblende F Démontage du pare-soleil 
 E Desmontaje del parasol P Desmontar resguardo do sol 
 I Smontaggio del parasole PL Demonta� osłony przeciwsłonecznej 
 R �������� ��	�
�������� ����	� CZ Demontáž slune�ní clony 
 N Ta av solskjermen DK Afmontering af jalousi 
 C  K 

�� �� � � �
 

 USA Removing the sunshade 
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BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG 
      
Sehr geehrte Damen und Herren, 
Webasto wünscht Ihnen viel Spaß beim Fahren mit dem in Ihr Auto eingebauten 
neuen Schiebe-Hebedach. Ihr Schiebe-Hebedach ist ein Qualitätsprodukt von 
Webasto, Niederlande. Nachfolgend finden Sie eine genaue Beschreibung dieses 
Schiebe-Hebedaches. Um Ihr Schiebe-Hebedach optimal genießen zu können, 
sollten Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung aufmerksam lesen. Wir wünschen Ihnen viel 
Fahrvergnügen. 
 
MANUELLE Ausführung: 
Das Dach kann mit Hilfe des Drehgriffes durch Drehen im oder gegen den 
Uhrzeigersinn geschlossen/geöffnet werden (siehe Innenseite Deckblatt). 
 
ELEKTRISCHE Ausführung: 
Durch Betätigen des Schalters wird das Dach entweder vollständig geöffnet oder 
komplett geschlossen. 
Achten Sie beim Schließen des Daches darauf, dass sich keine Körperteile, Tiere, 
usw. in der Dachöffnung befinden. 
 
WARTUNG 
Der getönte Glasdeckel ist hitze- und UV-beständig. Zum Reinigen der Glasscheibe 
sollten Sie ein mildes, nicht scheuerndes Reinigungsmittel und ein feuchtes 
Ledertuch verwenden. Sollte der Glasdeckel bei Fahrtbeginn außen feucht sein 
empfehlen wir Ihnen, das Dach zunächst nicht zu öffnen. Bitte fahren Sie einige 
Minuten, bis keine Feuchtigkeit mehr auf dem Glasdeckel vorhanden ist und 
öffnen Sie dann erst das Dach. 
 
BEI STÖRUNGEN 
Das Dach sollte sich leichtgängig bewegen lassen. Falls sich das Dach nicht 
leichtgängig öffnen oder schließen lässt, empfiehlt es sich, die Dichtung mit einem 
milden Reinigungsmittel zu reinigen und das Dach erneut zu öffnen bzw. zu 
schließen. Bei der elektrischen Ausführung: Überprüfen Sie auch die Sicherung des 
Schiebe-Hebedaches. 
Sollte sich das Dach danach noch immer nicht leichtgängig bewegen lassen, 
wenden Sie sich zwecks Wartung bzw. Reparatur an Ihre Werkstatt. Elektrische 
Dächer verfügen über einen Notschlüssel, um das Dach manuell schließen zu 
können (siehe Innenseite Deckblatt). 
 

GARANTIE 
Webasto garantiert die Qualität und einwandfreie Funktion dieses Schiebe-
Hebedaches. Die Garantie erstreckt sich auf Komponenten und Arbeit und gilt 3 
Jahre ab Einbau oder Verkauf durch einen Webasto Vertragshändler. 
 
Diese Garantie gilt nur, wenn das Schiebe-Hebedach gemäß den Anweisungen 
eingebaut wurde. Durch unsachgemäße Handhabung, falsche Bedienung, Unfall 
und Glasbruch verursachte Defekte sowie Schäden durch Naturgewalt sind von der 
Garantie ausgeschlossen. 
 
Eventuelle Transportkosten gehen zu Lasten des Besitzers. Die Garantie gilt nur, 
wenn die Daten auf diesem Formular (hinten in der Anleitung) vollständig 
ausgefüllt und mit einem Stempel des Vertragshändlers versehen wurden und 
unter Vorlage der Rechnung oder des Einkaufsbeleges. 

 Français 
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MANUEL D’UTILISATEUR 
      
Madame, Monsieur, 
Webasto vous souhaite beaucoup de plaisir dans l’utilisation de votre nouveau toit 
ouvrant. Votre toit ouvrant est un produit de qualité, fabriqué par Webasto 
PRODUCT INTERNATIONAL NL. Vous trouverez ci-dessous tout ce que vous devez 
savoir pour l’ incliner et le faire coulisser. Afin de profiter au maximum du toit 
ouvrant, veuillez lire attentivement ces instructions. Bonne route !   
 
Version MANUELLE: 
Le toit s’ouvre / se ferme en tournant la poignée dans le sens inverse/ sens des 
aiguilles d’une montre (voir à l’intérieur du couvercle).  
 
Version ELECTRIQUE: 
Appuyer sur l’interrupteur pour ouvrir et fermer le toit, jusqu’à ce qu’il soit en 
position complètement ouvert/fermé.  
Prendre garde de ne pas se coincer ou de coincer un animal lors de la fermeture du 
toit. 
 
ENTRETIEN 
Le panneau en verre teinté résiste à la chaleur et aux UV. Pour nettoyer le panneau 
en verre, utiliser uniquement un détergent doux et non abrasif et une peau de 
chamois humide.  Au moment de prendre la route, nous vous recommandons 
d’éviter d’ouvrir le toit ouvrant si de l’humidité recouvre le panneau en verre. 
Veuillez rouler quelques minutes pour dissiper l’humidité, puis ouvrez le toit.  
 
EN CAS DE PANNE 
Le toit doit glisser sans à-coup et en douceur. Si le toit ne s’ouvre ou ne se ferme 
pas en douceur, il est recommandé de nettoyer le joint avec un détergent doux et 
d’ouvrir/de fermer à nouveau le toit. Pour la version électrique : contrôler 
également le fusible du toit ouvrant. 
Si le toit ne bouge toujours pas de façon fluide, veuillez contacter votre garagiste 
pour un entretien ou une réparation. Pour les toits électriques : la clé d’urgence 
permet de fermer le toit manuellement (voir à l’intérieur du couvercle.).  
 

GARANTIE 
Webasto garantie la qualité et le bon fonctionnement de ce toit ouvrant. La 
garantie couvre les pièces et la pose durant 3 ans après l’installation du toit-
ouvrant réalisée par, ou vendue par l’un des fournisseurs agrées Webasto.  
La garantie ne s’applique que si l’installation du toit ouvrant est réalisée 
conformément aux instructions. Les défauts dû à une mauvaise manipulation, une 
utilisation incorrecte, une catastrophe naturelle, un accident ou le bris de glace ne 
sont pas pris en compte dans cette garantie.  
 
Tous les frais de transport sont à la charge du propriétaire. La garantie n’est 
validée, que lorsque le formulaire a été rempli complètement et qu’il porte le 
cachet d’un fournisseur agrée. Ce formulaire est à présenter avec la facture ou le 
reçu.

Manual 300CL  24-09-2003  09:24  Pagina 4



U
S

A
 

 

16 

USER MANUAL 
      
Dear Customer, 
Webasto wishes you many miles of open-air driving pleasure with your newly fitted 
sunroof. Your sunroof is a quality product from Webasto, the Netherlands. To 
obtain maximum enjoyment and trouble-free motoring with this tilt-&-slide 
sunroof, please take a few minutes to familiarize yourself with the following 
instructions. 
 
MANUAL model: 
Open the roof by turning the handle counter-clockwise, and close it by turning the 
handle clockwise (see inside cover). 
 
ELECTRIC model: 
Press the switch, and the roof will slide fully open.  Likewise, press the switch to 
fully close the sunroof. Take care at all times that no body parts, animals, or other 
objects are protruding through the roof opening when the sunroof is closing. 
 
MAINTENANCE 
The tinted glass panel is heat and U/V resistant. To clean the glass, use only a mild, 
non-scratching detergent and a moist chamois leather cloth. If there is moisture or 
condensation on the glass when you start driving, we recommend first driving with 
the roof closed, until it has evaporated. After a few minutes the glass will be dry, 
and you can open the roof. 
 
IN CASE OF FAILURE 
The roof should slide open smoothly. Should the roof fail to open or close 
smoothly, we recommend first cleaning the seal with a mild detergent, then again 
checking that opening/closing is smooth. If the roof still does not slide smoothly, 
please contact your garage for maintenance/repair.   
Electric sunroof owners only: also inspect the fuse in the sunroof circuit. If 
necessary, use the emergency key supplied to close the roof manually (see inside 
cover). 
 
WARRANTY 
Webasto Product International warrants to the original purchaser, a 5 year or 
50.000 mile (which ever occurs first,) warranty on all component parts of this series 
of sunroofs against defective materials or workmanship when serviced by the 
original installer or a Webasto Authorized Installer. Proof of original purchase, 
mileage and date of installation are required to receive warranty service. 

Defects caused by rough handling, incorrect use, accident and glass breakage are 
not covered by this warranty. Transportation costs are the responsibility of the 
owner. Labor costs for installation or service are not covered under this warranty 
and should not be assumed unless the installer provides a separate written 
warranty. 
All obligations of Webasto Product N.A. Inc. under this warranty shall be 
terminated if: Service is performed by someone other than the original installer or a 
Webasto Authorized Installer. The product is modified or altered in a way not 
approved by Webasto Product N.A. Inc. The owner cannot produce evidence of 
original purchase, mileage and installation date. 
WEBASTO PRODUCT N.A. INC. MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTY OF ANY KIND 
WHATEVER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED; AND ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF 
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE WHICH EXCEED 
THE ABOVE STATED OBLIGATIONS ARE DISCLAIMED BY WEBASTO PRODUCT N.A. 
INC. AND EXCLUDED FROM THIS AGREEMENT. 
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HOLLANDIA 300 CLASSIC 
 
MANUAL OPERATION 
 NL  Openen / sluiten GB  Opening / closing  
 D  Öffnen / Schließen F Ouvrir / Fermer 
 E Apertura / Cierre P Abrir / fechar 
 I Apertura/ chiusura PL Otwieranie / zamykanie 
 R �������/������� CZ Otevírání/zavírání 
 N Åpne/lukke DK Åbnes / lukkes 
 C  K 

�� �� �
 

 USA Opening / closing 
 

ELECTRIC OPERATION 
 NL  Openen / sluiten GB  Opening / closing  
 D  Öffnen / Schließen F Ouvrir / Fermer 
 E Apertura / Cierre P Abrir / fechar 
 I Apertura / chiusura PL Otwieranie / zamykanie 
 R �������/������� CZ Otevírání/zavírání 
 N Åpne/lukke DK Åbnes / lukkes 
 C  K          

�� �� �
 

 USA Opening / closing 
 
 
 
 
 
 NL  Sluiten met de noodsleutel GB  Closing with the emergency key 
 D  Schließen mit dem Notschlüssel F Fermer à l’aide de la clé de secours 
 E Cierre con la llave de emergencia P Fechar com chave de emergência 
 I Chiusura mediante chiave di emergenza PL Zamykanie kluczem awaryjnym 
 R 	������ �
������ ������ CZ Zavírání nouzovým klí�em 
 N Lukke med nødnøkkelen DK Lukning med nødnøgle 
 C  K          

� � �� 	 � 

 

 USA  Closing with the emergency key 
 

 
 
 INSTALLING / DEMOUNTING THE SUNSHADE (OPTION) 
  
 NL  Inbouw van de zonnescherm GB  Installing the sunshade  
 D  Einbau der  Sonnenblende F Installation du pare-soleil 
 E Instalación del parasol P Montar resguardo do sol 
 I Installazione del parasole PL Monta� osłony przeciwsłonecznej 
 R ������  ��	�
�������� ����	� CZ Instalace slune�ní clony 
 N Sette på solskjermen DK Installation af jalousi 
 C  K 

�� �� � ��
 

 USA Installing the sunshade 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 NL  Verwijderen van de zonnescherm GB  Demounting the sunshade  
 D  Ausbau der Sonnenblende F Démontage du pare-soleil 
 E Desmontaje del parasol P Desmontar resguardo do sol 
 I Smontaggio del parasole PL Demonta� osłony przeciwsłonecznej 
 R �������� ��	�
�������� ����	� CZ Demontáž slune�ní clony 
 N Ta av solskjermen DK Afmontering af jalousi 
 C  K 

�� �� � � �
 

 USA Removing the sunshade 
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HOLLANDIA 300 DELUXE 
 

ELECTRIC OPERATION 
 

 
     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
ONE-TOUCH OPERATION 

 

    
 
 
 
 

 
   
 
 

 
 
 
NL Openen GB Opening 
D Öffnen F Ouverture 
E Apertura DK Åbne 
N Åpne I 
P Abrir C  
K 

��
 PL Otwieranie 

CZ Otevírání R ������� 
USA Opening    
 
NL Sluiten GB Closing 
D Schließen F Fermeture 
E Cierre DK Lukke 
N Lukke I 
P Fechar C  
K 

��
 PL Zamykanie  

CZ Zavírání R ������� 
USA Closing 
 
 
 
 
NL Openen/Sluiten met One-Touch GB  Opening/Closing by One-Touch 
D Öffnen/Schließen mit One-Touch  
F Ouverture/Fermeture fonction One-Touch  
E Apertura/Cierre mediante la función de una pulsación  
DK Åbne/lukke med One-Touch 
N Åpne/lukke med ett trykk I 
P Abrir/Fechar com um-só-toque C /  
K 

�� � �� � ��
 PL Szybkie otwieranie/zamykanie 

CZ Otevírání/Zavírání s One- Touch   
R �������/	������ 
��������� ������������ ������� ���
�� 
USA One-Touch Opening/Closing 
 
NL Geheel sluiten met © GB Close completely with © 
D Vollständig schließen mit © F Fermeture complète avec ©  
E Cerrar completamente con © DK Fuldstændig lukning med © 
N Lukke helt med © I 
P Fechar completamente com © C  ©  
K ©

� 	 
� � ��
 PL Zamykanie całkowite - przycisk ©  

CZ Zav�ít úpln� s ©   
R ��������� 	������ � 
������ ���
�� © 
USA Close totally using ©

 

 
 
     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
    
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
NL Bedieningspaneel voor versies met verschuifbaar zonnescherm GB Operation panel of versions with sliding sunshade 
D Bedienungsfläche bei Versionen mit Sonnenblende F Panneau ouvrant, versions avec pare-soleil coulissant 
E Panel de control en las versiones con parasol deslizante DK Betjeningspanel for versioner med solskærm 
N  Betjening av panel på versjoner med skyvbar solskjerm I Pannello di controllo delle versioni con parasole scorrevole 
P Painel de operação das versões com toldo deslizante C  
K 

�� �� �� �� �	 
� � �
 PL Panel sterowania wersji z  przesuwn� osłon� 

CZ Opera�ní panel v provedení s otevíracím stínidlem R ��������	
��������������������������������������������
�
USA  Control panel, models with sliding sunshade 
 
NL Zonder verschuifbaar zonnescherm, met of zonder zonnerollo GB Without sliding sunshade, with or without sunrollo 
D Ohne Sonnenblende, mit oder ohne Sonnenrollo F Sans pare-soleil, avec ou sans store  
E Sin parasol deslizante, con o sin persiana DK Uden glidende solskærm, med eller uden rullegardin 
N  Uten skyvbar solskjerm, med eller uten Sunrollo I Senza parasole scorrevole, con o senza rollo 
P Sem deslizar toldo, com ou sem rolo de sol  
C  
K 

�� �� �� �� � �� � �� �
(sunrollo)

� � �� ��
 PL Bez  przesuwnej osłony , z rolet� lub bez 

CZ Bez otevíracího stínidla, s nebo bez rolety  
R ������������������������������
�����������������������������������������
�� 
USA  Without sliding shade, with/without roller shade 
 
NL Bedieningspaneel voor versies met verschuifbaar zonnescherm GB Operation panel of versions with sliding sunshade 
D Bedienungsfläche bei Versionen mit Sonnenblende F Panneau ouvrant, versions avec pare-soleil coulissant 
E Panel de control en las versiones con parasol deslizante DK Betjeningspanel for versioner med solskærm 
N  Betjening av panel på versjoner med skyvbar solskjerm I Pannello di controllo delle versioni con parasole scorrevole 
P Painel de operação das versões com toldo deslizante C  
K 

�� �� �� �� �	 
� � �
 PL Panel sterowania wersji  z  przesuwn� osłon� 

CZ Opera�ní panel v provedení s otevíracím stínidlem R ��������	
�������������������������������������������
��
USA  Control panel, models with sliding sunshade 
 
NL Zonder verschuifbaar zonnescherm, met of zonder zonnerollo GB Without sliding sunshade, with or without sunrollo 
D Ohne Sonnenblende, mit oder ohne Sonnenrollo F Sans pare-soleil, avec ou sans store  
E Sin parasol deslizante, con o sin persiana DK Uden glidende solskærm, med eller uden rullegardin 
N  Uten skyvbar solskjerm, med eller uten Sunrollo I Senza parasole scorrevole, con o senza rollo 
P Sem deslizar toldo, com ou sem rolo de sol  
C  
K 

�� �� �� �� � �� � �� �
(sunrollo)

� � �� ��
 PL Bez przsuwnej osłony, z rolet� lub bez 

CZ Bez otevíracího stínidla, s nebo bez rolety  
R �������������������������������
�����������������������������������������
�� 
USA  Without sliding shade, with/without roller shade 
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NL Openen GB Opening 
D Öffnen F Ouverture 
E Apertura DK Åbne 
N Åpne I 
P Abrir C  
K 

��
 PL Otwieranie 

CZ Otevírání R ������� 
USA Opening    
 
NL Sluiten GB Closing 
D Schließen F Fermeture 
E Cierre DK Lukke 
N Lukke I 
P Fechar C  
K 

��
 PL Zamykanie  

CZ Zavírání R ������� 
USA Closing 
 
 
 
 
NL Openen/Sluiten met One-Touch GB  Opening/Closing by One-Touch 
D Öffnen/Schließen mit One-Touch  
F Ouverture/Fermeture fonction One-Touch  
E Apertura/Cierre mediante la función de una pulsación  
DK Åbne/lukke med One-Touch 
N Åpne/lukke med ett trykk I 
P Abrir/Fechar com um-só-toque C /  
K 

�� � �� � ��
 PL Szybkie otwieranie/zamykanie 

CZ Otevírání/Zavírání s One- Touch   
R �������/	������ 
��������� ������������ ������� ���
�� 
USA One-Touch Opening/Closing 
 
NL Geheel sluiten met © GB Close completely with © 
D Vollständig schließen mit © F Fermeture complète avec ©  
E Cerrar completamente con © DK Fuldstændig lukning med © 
N Lukke helt med © I 
P Fechar completamente com © C  ©  
K ©

� 	 
� � ��
 PL Zamykanie całkowite - przycisk ©  

CZ Zav�ít úpln� s ©   
R ��������� 	������ � 
������ ���
�� © 
USA Close totally using ©

 

 
 
     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
    
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
NL Bedieningspaneel voor versies met verschuifbaar zonnescherm GB Operation panel of versions with sliding sunshade 
D Bedienungsfläche bei Versionen mit Sonnenblende F Panneau ouvrant, versions avec pare-soleil coulissant 
E Panel de control en las versiones con parasol deslizante DK Betjeningspanel for versioner med solskærm 
N  Betjening av panel på versjoner med skyvbar solskjerm I Pannello di controllo delle versioni con parasole scorrevole 
P Painel de operação das versões com toldo deslizante C  
K 

�� �� �� �� �	 
� � �
 PL Panel sterowania wersji z  przesuwn� osłon� 

CZ Opera�ní panel v provedení s otevíracím stínidlem R ��������	
��������������������������������������������
�
USA  Control panel, models with sliding sunshade 
 
NL Zonder verschuifbaar zonnescherm, met of zonder zonnerollo GB Without sliding sunshade, with or without sunrollo 
D Ohne Sonnenblende, mit oder ohne Sonnenrollo F Sans pare-soleil, avec ou sans store  
E Sin parasol deslizante, con o sin persiana DK Uden glidende solskærm, med eller uden rullegardin 
N  Uten skyvbar solskjerm, med eller uten Sunrollo I Senza parasole scorrevole, con o senza rollo 
P Sem deslizar toldo, com ou sem rolo de sol  
C  
K 

�� �� �� �� � �� � �� �
(sunrollo)

� � �� ��
 PL Bez  przesuwnej osłony , z rolet� lub bez 

CZ Bez otevíracího stínidla, s nebo bez rolety  
R ������������������������������
�����������������������������������������
�� 
USA  Without sliding shade, with/without roller shade 
 
NL Bedieningspaneel voor versies met verschuifbaar zonnescherm GB Operation panel of versions with sliding sunshade 
D Bedienungsfläche bei Versionen mit Sonnenblende F Panneau ouvrant, versions avec pare-soleil coulissant 
E Panel de control en las versiones con parasol deslizante DK Betjeningspanel for versioner med solskærm 
N  Betjening av panel på versjoner med skyvbar solskjerm I Pannello di controllo delle versioni con parasole scorrevole 
P Painel de operação das versões com toldo deslizante C  
K 

�� �� �� �� �	 
� � �
 PL Panel sterowania wersji  z  przesuwn� osłon� 

CZ Opera�ní panel v provedení s otevíracím stínidlem R ��������	
�������������������������������������������
��
USA  Control panel, models with sliding sunshade 
 
NL Zonder verschuifbaar zonnescherm, met of zonder zonnerollo GB Without sliding sunshade, with or without sunrollo 
D Ohne Sonnenblende, mit oder ohne Sonnenrollo F Sans pare-soleil, avec ou sans store  
E Sin parasol deslizante, con o sin persiana DK Uden glidende solskærm, med eller uden rullegardin 
N  Uten skyvbar solskjerm, med eller uten Sunrollo I Senza parasole scorrevole, con o senza rollo 
P Sem deslizar toldo, com ou sem rolo de sol  
C  
K 

�� �� �� �� � �� � �� �
(sunrollo)

� � �� ��
 PL Bez przsuwnej osłony, z rolet� lub bez 

CZ Bez otevíracího stínidla, s nebo bez rolety  
R �������������������������������
�����������������������������������������
�� 
USA  Without sliding shade, with/without roller shade 
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USER MANUAL 
      
Dear Madam, Sir, 
Webasto wishes you much pleasure when driving with your newly installed 
sunroof. Below you will find all you need to know about this quality product. In 
order to obtain the maximum enjoyment, please read these instructions carefully. 
Wishing you happy motoring. 
 
ELECTRIC OPERATED SUNROOFS: 
When the ignition is on, button � opens the sunroof, � closes it. The roof opens 
/ closes as long as you press the button. Stop pushing the switch, when the roof 
has  
reached the desired position. Take care not to hold any body parts, animals etc. 
through the roof opening when closing the roof. 
 
ONE-TOUCH OPERATION SUNROOFS: 
Continuous control: Pushing continuously the button � (�) opens (closes) the 
roof. Releasing the button stops the movement of the panel. In its tilting range, 
coming up from the closed position, you can position the panel in 4 steps while 
exercising continuous control. The panel closes downwards in one movement 
(without intermediate steps). Do not hold anything through the roof opening 
when pressing the button continuously! 
 

One-touch control: By quickly depressing the switch (maximum 0,1 seconds) the 
panel will open (�) or close (�) completely. Any movement of the panel can be 
stopped by pushing switch � or � briefly again.  
Pushing button  © lets the roof close completely, regardless of the position.  
 

Jamming protection: When the roof is closed by one-touch or by auto-close 
and encounters an obstacle, it immediately pulls back and tries to close again, 
until the obstacle has been removed. 
 

Preset positions: Pushing button � or � allows you to open the roof to your 
favorite panel positions quickly. You can program the preset positions as follows: 
place the panel in the desired position, then push button � for about 3 seconds 
until you hear a beep signal. Then place it in the second desired position and 
push button � until you hear a beep. 
 

Auto-close 
When you turn off the ignition, you will hear a beep as a reminder that the auto-
close will be activated. After 3 seconds the sunroof closes automatically and 
beeps twice. The sunroof halts when you press the switch � or � briefly. You 
can prevent the auto-close-function by pressing � or � during the three seconds 
interval. After this you still can close the sunroof. After switching the ignition 
back on the sunroof operates in the normal way again. 

  
SLIDING SUNSHADE / SUNROLLO 
Sunshade and sunrollo can be pushed by hand to the desired position regardless 
of the position of the glass panel. We do not advise however to close the 
sunrollo completely when driving. It might happen otherwise that air pressure 
dislocates the rollo. Instead, leave a gap of ca. 5 cm to let the air ventilate. 
This does not apply to the sunshade. Its louvers ensure sufficient ventilation 
when the sunshade is closed and the panel is open.  
 
MAINTENANCE 
For cleaning the glass use a mild non-scratching detergent and a brush or 
sponge. When starting your journey you are advised not to open the sunroof if 
there is moisture on the glass panel. Please drive for a few minutes to ensure that 
all moisture has dissipated, then open the roof. 
 
IN CASE OF FAILURE 
The movement of the roof should happen smoothly. In case the roof does not 
open or close smoothly, it is advisory to clean the seal with a mild detergent and 
to open/close the roof again. Check the fuse of the sunroof as well. 
If the roof still does not move smoothly, please contact your garage for 
maintenance/repair.  
 
WARRANTY 
Webasto guarantees the quality and correct operation of this sunroof.  The 
guarantee covers both parts and labor and is valid for 3 years following the 
installation by and/or sale at one of the special Webasto approved dealers. 
 
The guarantee applies only when the sunroof has been installed in accordance 
with instructions.  Defects caused by rough handling, incorrect use, damage of 
violence the nature, accident and broken glass are not covered by the guarantee. 
 
Any transport costs are at the responsibility of the owner. The guarantee is valid 
only when this form has been filled in completely and stamped by an approved 
dealer and submitted together with the invoice or receipt. 
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BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG 
      
Sehr geehrte Damen und Herren, 
Webasto wünscht Ihnen viel Spaß beim Fahren mit Ihrem neu eingebauten 
Sonnendach. Nachfolgend finden Sie eine genaue Beschreibung dieses 
Qualitätsproduktes. Um es optimal genießen zu können, sollten Sie diese 
Bedienungsanleitung aufmerksam lesen. Wir wünschen Ihnen viel 
Fahrvergnügen. 
 

ELEKTRISCH BEDIENTE SONNENDÄCHER: 
Bei eingeschalteter Zündung kann das Sonnendach mit der Taste � geöffnet und 
mit � geschlossen werden. Das Dach öffnet/schließt so lange, wie Sie die Taste 
gedrückt halten. Sobald das Dach die gewünschte Position erreicht hat, können 
Sie die Taste loslassen. Achten Sie beim Schließen des Daches darauf, dass sich 
keine Körperteile, Tiere, usw. in der Dachöffnung befinden. 
 

SONNENDÄCHER MIT ONE-TOUCH-BEDIENUNG: 
Stufenlose Steuerung: Gedrückthalten der Taste � (�) öffnet (schließt) das 
Dach. Loslassen der Taste stoppt die Bewegung des Glasdeckels. Aus seiner 
geschlossenen Position heraus kann der Glasdeckel mit Hilfe der stufenlosen 
Steuerung während der Kippbewegung in 4 Positionen gestellt werden. Der 
Glasdeckel schließt abwärts in einer einzigen Bewegung (ohne Zwischenstopps). 
Halten Sie nichts in die Dachöffnung, während Sie die Taste gedrückt halten! 
One-Touch Steuerung: Durch kurzes Betätigen der Taste (maximal 0,1 
Sekunden) wird der Glasdeckel vollständig geöffnet (�) oder geschlossen (�). 
Durch erneutes kurzes Betätigen der Taste � oder � werden jegliche 
Bewegungen des Glasdeckels gestoppt. 
Mit der Taste © kann das Dach unabhängig von seiner Position vollständig 
geschlossen werden. 
Einklemmschutz: Wird das Dach durch die One-Touch- oder Auto-Close-
Funktion geschlossen und trifft auf ein Hindernis, fährt es sofort zurück und 
wiederholt den Schließvorgang so lange, bis die Dachöffnung frei ist. 
Voreinstellungen: Durch Betätigen der Taste � oder � können Sie das Dach 
schnell bis zur bevorzugten Position des Glasdeckels öffnen. Die 
Öffnungspositionen können wie folgt voreingestellt werden: Fahren Sie das Dach 
in die gewünschte Position, betätigen Sie die Taste � und halten Sie diese etwa 3 
Sekunden lang gedrückt, bis Sie ein akustisches Signal hören. Fahren Sie das Dach 
dann in die zweite gewünschte Position und  betätigen Sie die Taste �, bis Sie 
ein akustisches Signal hören. 
Auto-Close 
Sobald Sie die Zündung Ihres Fahrzeuges ausschalten, ertönt ein akustisches 
Signal, das Sie auf die aktivierte Auto-Close-Funktion aufmerksam macht. Nach 3 
Sekunden schließt das Sonnendach automatisch und es ertönt erneut ein 
akustisches Signal (zwei Mal). Das Sonnendach bleibt stehen, sobald Sie die Taste 
� oder � kurz betätigen. Sie können die Auto-Close-Funktion umgehen, indem 

Sie während der drei Sekunden � oder � betätigen. Auch danach können Sie 
das Sonnendach noch schließen. Sobald die Zündung wieder eingeschaltet wird, 
funktioniert das Sonnendach wieder wie üblich. 
  

VERSCHIEBBARE SONNENBLENDE / SONNENROLLO 
Sonnenblende und Sonnenrollo können unabhängig von der Position des 
Glasdeckels von Hand in die gewünschte Position geschoben werden. Wir raten 
allerdings davon ab, das Sonnenrollo während der Fahrt komplett zu schließen. 
Andernfalls könnte das Rollo bedingt durch den Luftdruck verrutschen. Am 
Besten lassen Sie einen Spalt von 5 cm für die Luftzirkulation geöffnet. 
Dies gilt nicht für die Sonnenblende. Ihre Lamellen gewährleisten eine 
ausreichende Ventilation, wenn die Sonnenblende geschlossen und der 
Glasdeckel geöffnet ist. 
 

WARTUNG 
Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen des Glases ein mildes, nicht scheuerndes 
Reinigungsmittel sowie eine Bürste oder einen Schwamm. Sollte der Glasdeckel 
bei Fahrtbeginn außen feucht sein empfehlen wir Ihnen, das Dach zunächst nicht 
zu öffnen. Bitte fahren Sie einige Minuten, bis keine Feuchtigkeit mehr auf dem 
Glasdeckel vorhanden ist und öffnen Sie dann erst das Dach. 
 

BEI STÖRUNGEN 
Das Dach sollte sich leichtgängig bewegen lassen. Falls sich das Dach nicht 
leichtgängig öffnen oder schließen lässt empfiehlt es sich, die Dichtung mit 
einem milden Reinigungsmittel zu reinigen und das Dach erneut zu öffnen bzw. 
zu schließen. Überprüfen Sie auch die Sicherung des Sonnendaches. 
Sollte sich das Dach danach noch immer nicht leichtgängig bewegen lassen, 
wenden Sie sich zwecks Wartung bzw. Reparatur an Ihre Werkstatt. 
 

GARANTIE 
Webasto garantiert die Qualität und einwandfreie Funktion dieses 
Sonnendaches.  Die Garantie erstreckt sich auf Komponenten und Arbeit und gilt 
3 Jahre ab Einbau oder Verkauf durch einen Webasto Vertragshändler. 
Diese Garantie gilt nur, wenn das Sonnendach gemäß der Anweisungen 
eingebaut wurde.  Durch unsachgemäße Handhabung, falsche Bedienung, Unfall 
und Glasbruch verursachte Defekte, sowie Schäden durch Naturgewalt sind von 
der Garantie ausgeschlossen. 
Eventuelle Transportkosten gehen zu Lasten des Besitzers. Die Garantie gilt nur, 
wenn die Daten auf diesem Formular vollständig ausgefüllt und mit einem 
Stempel des Vertragshändlers versehen wurden und unter Vorlage der Rechnung 
oder des Einkaufsbeleges. 
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ONE-TOUCH OPERATION 

 

    
 
 
 
 

 
   
 
 

 
 
 
NL Openen GB Opening 
D Öffnen F Ouverture 
E Apertura DK Åbne 
N Åpne I 
P Abrir C  
K 

��
 PL Otwieranie 

CZ Otevírání R ������� 
USA Opening    
 
NL Sluiten GB Closing 
D Schließen F Fermeture 
E Cierre DK Lukke 
N Lukke I 
P Fechar C  
K 

��
 PL Zamykanie  

CZ Zavírání R ������� 
USA Closing 
 
 
 
 
NL Openen/Sluiten met One-Touch GB  Opening/Closing by One-Touch 
D Öffnen/Schließen mit One-Touch  
F Ouverture/Fermeture fonction One-Touch  
E Apertura/Cierre mediante la función de una pulsación  
DK Åbne/lukke med One-Touch 
N Åpne/lukke med ett trykk I 
P Abrir/Fechar com um-só-toque C /  
K 

�� � �� � ��
 PL Szybkie otwieranie/zamykanie 

CZ Otevírání/Zavírání s One- Touch   
R �������/	������ 
��������� ������������ ������� ���
�� 
USA One-Touch Opening/Closing 
 
NL Geheel sluiten met © GB Close completely with © 
D Vollständig schließen mit © F Fermeture complète avec ©  
E Cerrar completamente con © DK Fuldstændig lukning med © 
N Lukke helt med © I 
P Fechar completamente com © C  ©  
K ©

� 	 
� � ��
 PL Zamykanie całkowite - przycisk ©  

CZ Zav�ít úpln� s ©   
R ��������� 	������ � 
������ ���
�� © 
USA Close totally using ©

 

 
 
     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
    
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
NL Bedieningspaneel voor versies met verschuifbaar zonnescherm GB Operation panel of versions with sliding sunshade 
D Bedienungsfläche bei Versionen mit Sonnenblende F Panneau ouvrant, versions avec pare-soleil coulissant 
E Panel de control en las versiones con parasol deslizante DK Betjeningspanel for versioner med solskærm 
N  Betjening av panel på versjoner med skyvbar solskjerm I Pannello di controllo delle versioni con parasole scorrevole 
P Painel de operação das versões com toldo deslizante C  
K 

�� �� �� �� �	 
� � �
 PL Panel sterowania wersji z  przesuwn� osłon� 

CZ Opera�ní panel v provedení s otevíracím stínidlem R ��������	
��������������������������������������������
�
USA  Control panel, models with sliding sunshade 
 
NL Zonder verschuifbaar zonnescherm, met of zonder zonnerollo GB Without sliding sunshade, with or without sunrollo 
D Ohne Sonnenblende, mit oder ohne Sonnenrollo F Sans pare-soleil, avec ou sans store  
E Sin parasol deslizante, con o sin persiana DK Uden glidende solskærm, med eller uden rullegardin 
N  Uten skyvbar solskjerm, med eller uten Sunrollo I Senza parasole scorrevole, con o senza rollo 
P Sem deslizar toldo, com ou sem rolo de sol  
C  
K 

�� �� �� �� � �� � �� �
(sunrollo)

� � �� ��
 PL Bez  przesuwnej osłony , z rolet� lub bez 

CZ Bez otevíracího stínidla, s nebo bez rolety  
R ������������������������������
�����������������������������������������
�� 
USA  Without sliding shade, with/without roller shade 
 
NL Bedieningspaneel voor versies met verschuifbaar zonnescherm GB Operation panel of versions with sliding sunshade 
D Bedienungsfläche bei Versionen mit Sonnenblende F Panneau ouvrant, versions avec pare-soleil coulissant 
E Panel de control en las versiones con parasol deslizante DK Betjeningspanel for versioner med solskærm 
N  Betjening av panel på versjoner med skyvbar solskjerm I Pannello di controllo delle versioni con parasole scorrevole 
P Painel de operação das versões com toldo deslizante C  
K 

�� �� �� �� �	 
� � �
 PL Panel sterowania wersji  z  przesuwn� osłon� 

CZ Opera�ní panel v provedení s otevíracím stínidlem R ��������	
�������������������������������������������
��
USA  Control panel, models with sliding sunshade 
 
NL Zonder verschuifbaar zonnescherm, met of zonder zonnerollo GB Without sliding sunshade, with or without sunrollo 
D Ohne Sonnenblende, mit oder ohne Sonnenrollo F Sans pare-soleil, avec ou sans store  
E Sin parasol deslizante, con o sin persiana DK Uden glidende solskærm, med eller uden rullegardin 
N  Uten skyvbar solskjerm, med eller uten Sunrollo I Senza parasole scorrevole, con o senza rollo 
P Sem deslizar toldo, com ou sem rolo de sol  
C  
K 

�� �� �� �� � �� � �� �
(sunrollo)

� � �� ��
 PL Bez przsuwnej osłony, z rolet� lub bez 

CZ Bez otevíracího stínidla, s nebo bez rolety  
R �������������������������������
�����������������������������������������
�� 
USA  Without sliding shade, with/without roller shade 
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